TOWN OF GREENWOOD MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR SESSION MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN Monday, December 19, 2022 -6:00 PM

Present: Mayor Brad Edwardes, Alderman Davis, Robinson, Turk , Doughty, Larsen, Town Attorney Jennifer McKay, Town Clerk Veronica Brown, Asst Chief Jerry Steele and members of the public.

Absent: Aldermen Robinson, Doughty, Town Attorney Jennifer McKay and Police Chief Shayne Gibson

There was a quorum

Mayor Edwardes called the meeting to order at 6:00 p m, Alderman Davis then led the invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

Convene in Public Hearing: A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Larsen to convene into a Public Hearing, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

PUBLIC HEARING: The purpose of the public hearing is for the adoption of the following Ordinance (s), the title of which are hereinafter set forth, to wit;

ORDINANCE NO. 18 of 2022

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE SCHEDULE FOR 2023 REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF GREENWOOD

PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

Adjourn to Regular Session: A motion was made by Alderman Larsen, seconded by Alderman Turk to adjourn from the Public Hearing, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Approval of Agenda: A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Turk to approve the agenda, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Approval of Minutes:

Work/Regular Session Meeting -October 13, 2022

A motion was made by Alderman Larsen, seconded by Alderman Davis to approve the Minutes, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

PH/Work/ & Regular Session-November 17, 2022

A motion was made by Alderman Larsen, seconded by Alderman Davis to approve the Minutes, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Approval of Financial Statements- September Financials A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Turk to approve the Financials, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

October Financials

A motion was made by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Turk to approve the Financials, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

November Financials

A motion was made by Alderman Larsen to table, seconded by Alderman Turk and after a brief discussion the motion failed. A motion was made by Alderman Davis to approve the Financials, seconded by Alderman Turk, the motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

1. ORDINANCE No. 18 of 2022

Veronica Brown, Town Clerk read the Ordinance by title and BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood that the Regular Meetings for the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood shall be held

on the fourth Tuesday of each month at 6:00 PM at the Greenwood Town Hall, located at 9381 Greenwood Rd, Greenwood LA and that other meetings may be called pursuant to the provisions of La. R.S. § 33:405.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen, Town of Greenwood, in due, legal and regular meeting convened that;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all Ordinances or Resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be in immediate effect

First Reading: November 17, 2022- Introduced and read by title and approved as read and set for Public Hearing on December 19, 2022 on motion by Alderman Doughty, seconded by Alderman Larsen.

Second Reading: December 19, 2022 - Having been approved on the first reading on November 17, 2022 and after publication of notice and a public hearing, was read by title, with motion to approve as read by Alderman Davis, seconded by Alderman Turk

YEAS:	(3) Turk, Davis, Larsen
NAYS:	(0)
ABSENT:	(2) Doughty, Robinson
ABSTAIN:	(0)

THUS DONE, ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood, Louisiana, at a meeting of said public body, duly held and conducted on December 19, 2022 in the Municipal Complex for the Town of Greenwood

Public Comments:

Mayor Edwardes 1) asked for Prayers for Aldermen Doughty and Robinson 2) Property Standards 3) Plans for a SWEPCO Community Meeting 4) Preparations for the upcoming cold weather (for more detail see complete report in the official Minutes Book)

Alderman Turk gave updates on a couple of Bible giveaways for Veterans sponsored through the DAR

Adjourn

There being no further business, a motion was made by Alderman Larsen and seconded by Alderman Turk the meeting was adjourned at 6:50 pm. Next meeting to be held on Tuesday, January 24, 2023 @ 6:00 p.m. for the Regular Session of the Board of Aldermen. All meetings held in the Town Hall Chambers.

s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk

s/s Brad Edwardes, Mayor

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF CADDO

I, THE UNDERSIGNED Town Clerk of the Town of Greenwood, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the minutes of the Regular Session of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood for December 19, 2022

This the 5th day of January, 2023

s/s Veronica Brown LCMC, Town Clerk